that the DSA will not request administrative leave under this Section for business or activities 

that are detrimental to the Department. 

Section 4.12  Accidental Life Insurance Benefit 

Effective July 1, 2001, in addition to any other life insurance or death benefit provided by the 

County, the County shall pay a death benefit of  fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) upon the 

death of any employee covered by this Agreement whose death results from an accidental 

personal injury arising out of and in the course of his/her employment. 

Section 4.13  Health Insurance Premiums 

A. The Employer shall contribute seventy-five percent (75%) to the cost of the point of service